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Table 6-139  Order 139 Class | Route Disposition and Class 1l & I}l Bulk Diversions.

1998

JAN
FEB
MAR
APR
MAY
JUN
JUL
AUG
SEP
OCT
NOV
DEC

AVG

TOTAL

1998

JAN
FEB
MAR
APR
MAY
JUN
JUL
AUG
SEP
ocCt
NOV
DEC

AVG

TOTAL

Pool Plants

68,647,661
60,848,257
68,098,572
64,640,628
64,527,693
63,657,862
67,615,307
66,539,740
68,309,383
72,283,736
65,600,710
80,392,697

67,596,854
811,162,246

Packaged

Class | Sales
{by CA Plants)

2

6,307,539
5,621,469
6,302,208
5,823,014
5,999,278
6,053,142
6,133,532
6,058,119
5,596,081
6,627,185
6,157,291
6,384,255

6,088,593

73,063,113

Partially

Regulated and

Other Order
Plants

9,672,374
8,563,706
9,534,602
8,850,261
9,173,234
9,215,685
9,251,452
9,178,909
8,720,794
9,782,022
8,987,324
9,414,617

9,195,415

110,344,980

Percent of Total
Class | Sales in
Marketing Area

12

7.9%
7.9%
8.0%
7.8%
8.0%
8.1%
7.8%
7.9%
7.1%
7.9%
8.1%
7.0%

7.8%

7.8%

Producer-
Handlers

1,568,184
1,487,315
1,605,342
1,582,679
1,537,885
1,490,736
1,524,532
1,444,592
1,537,212
1,590,872
1,582,221
1,720,250

1,555,985

18,671,820

Total

79,888,219
70,899,278
79,238,516
75,073,568
75,238,812
74,364,283
78,391,291
77,163,241
78,567,389
83,656,630
76,170,255
91,527,564

78,348,254

940,179,046

/1 Bulk Milk and Cream Classified Class Il or Il Transferred or Diverted to Nonpool Plants .

12 Packaged Class | Sales in the Marketing Area by Partially Regulated and Exempt Plants Located

in the State of California and Percent of Total Class | Sales in the Marketing Area.

*Prepared by: Milk Market Administrator - Phoenix, Arizona
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Diverted /1

80,242,521
75,451,462
79,422,176
59,048,045
50,698,248
42,929,352
44,971,844

6,782,569
54,753,028
69,476,056
14,248,532
57,195,218

78,348,254

635,219,051



Table 7 Class | Producer Milk Sold Outside Marketing Area and
Class | Milk From Outside Marketing Area.

Class | Producer Milk Sold Qutside Marketing Area

1998

JAN
FEB
MAR
APR
MAY
JUN
JUL
AUG
SEP
OoCT
NOV
DEC

AVG

TOTAL

Order 131 Order 134 & 137 __ 1/
15,414,713 6,195,103
14,876,495 6,831,369
16,264,828 7,498,770
16,675,668 6,484,894
15,071,025 6,933,561
14,193,994 7,028,026
17,502,460 7,489,139
18,000,955 7,240,938
16,519,765 7,652,463
18,463,226 7,476,349
15,852,197 7,076,523
15,335,484 7,365,412
16,180,901 7,106,046

194,170,810 85,272,547

Class | Milk From Outside Marketing Area

1998

JAN

FEB
MAR
APR
MAY
JUN

JUL

AUG
SEP
ocT
NOV
DEC

AVG

TOTAL

1/ Order 134 Administratively Confidential Data - Combined with Order 137.

Order 131 Order 134 & 137 _ 1/
1,226,517 2,390,433
1,105,209 2,339,602
1,466,522 2,810,405
1,557,469 2,461,106
1,538,873 2,575,771
1,279,636 2,951,751
1,677,154 2,967,021
2,097,771 2,912,250
2,058,548 2,683,708
2,126,842 3,186,301
2,515,177 2,509,842
2,121,639 3,080,657
1,730,946 2,739,071

20,771,357 32,868,848
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*Prepared by: Milk Market Administrator - Phoenix, Arizona

Order 139

6,258,430
6,425,818
6,817,196
6,130,093
5,264,642
5,294,723
5,817,967
4,735,678
5,299,303
6,496,800
6,815,566
7,142,087

6,041,525

72,498,303

Order 139

9,884,348
8,867,063
9,836,464
9,172,354
9,474,659
9,542,640
9,533,402
9,436,754
8,988,665
10,104,885
9,287,905
9,611,412

9,478,379

113,740,549



Table 8-131, 134,

137, and 139 Production by County, May and December.

County Producers Deliveries
Order 139

May 1999 535 196,137,847
CALIFORNIA 9 14,558,487
RIVERSIDE 5 8,635,121
SAN BERNADINO 4 5,923,366
COLORADO 7 533,628
DELTA 4 152,943
MESA 3 380,685
IDAHO 138 57,869,408
BANNOCK 5 985,242
BINGHAM 17 7,457,219
BONNEVILLE 5 1,504,221
CARIBOU 7 1,064,209
CASSIA 6 6,958,533
FRANKLIN 75 17,424,096
GOODING 5 8,988,056
JEFFERSON 3 475,762
JEROME 3 4,452,229
MADISON 4 664,516
Other Counties Combined 1/ 8 7,895,325
Other States 4 1,702,421
Other Counties Combined 1/ 4 1,702,421

1/ Data for selected counties is restricted.
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Table 8-131, 134, 137, and 139 Production by County, May and December.

County

December 1999

IDAHO

BANNOCK
BINGHAM
BONNEVILLE
CARIBOU
CASSIA
FRANKLIN
GOODING
JEFFERSON
JEROME
MADISON
MINIDOKA
TWIN FALLS

Other States

Other Counties Combined 1/
UTAH

BEAVER
BOX ELDER
CACHE
DUCHESNE
IRON
MILLARD
MORGAN
Other Counties Combined 1/
PIUTE

SALT LAKE
SANPETE
SEVIER
SUMMIT
UINTAH
UTAH
WASATCH
WEBER

Producers

509

138

S whpprOWORONROOO

367
19

121

18
9
12
3
30
7
33

Deliveries

184,617,592

59,798,489

1,079,607
8,019,490
869,628
1,079,806
6,240,289
18,610,676
8,560,246
771,814
5,688,350
602,855
5,413,040
2,862,688

1,988,690

1,988,690
122,830,413

6,214,991
15,659,824
29,162,639
5,810,933
2,514,711
17,730,107
1,233,382
2,669,658
2,779,002
1,414,820
10,295,455
5,360,863
1,645,258
591,464
10,823,348
1,623,306

7,300,652

1/ Data for selected counties is restricted.
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