UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE Agricultural Marketing Service Dairy Programs

1930-220th St. S.E., Ste. 102 Bothell, WA 98021-8471 Phone: (425) 487-6009 Fax: (425) 487-2775 E-mail: framascattle@finmascattle.com

x: (425) 487-2775 nail: fmmaseattle@fmmaseattle.com 11225 N. 28th Dr., Ste. D-120 Phoenix, AZ 85029 Phone: (602) 547-2909 Fax: (602) 547-2906 E-mail: ma@fmma.net

FEDERAL ORDERS 124, 131 & 135

1999

Annual Statistical Data

for

Federal Milk Orders 131, 134, 137, and 139

June 13, 2000

Exhibit 1	No.:	
-----------	------	--

Table 6-139 Order 139 Class I Route Disposition and Class II & III Bulk Diversions.

		Partially Regulated and Other Order	Producer-		
1998	Pool Plants	Plants	Handlers	Total	Diverted /1
JAN	68,647,661	9,672,374	1,568,184	79,888,219	80,242,521
FEB	60,848,257	8,563,706	1,487,315	70,899,278	75,451,462
MAR	68,098,572	9,534,602	1,605,342	79,238,516	79,422,176
APR	64,640,628	8,850,261	1,582,679	75,073,568	59,048,045
MAY	64,527,693	9,173,234	1,537,885	75,238,812	50,698,248
JUN	63,657,862	9,215,685	1,490,736	74,364,283	42,929,352
JUL	67,615,307	9,251,452	1,524,532	78,391,291	44,971,844
AUG	66,539,740	9,178,909	1,444,592	77,163,241	6,782,569
SEP	68,309,383	8,720,794	1,537,212	78,567,389	54,753,028
OCT	72,283,736	9,782,022	1,590,872	83,656,630	69,476,056
NOV	65,600,710	8,987,324	1,582,221	76,170,255	14,248,532
DEC	80,392,697	9,414,617	1,720,250	91,527,564	57,195,218
AVG	67,596,854	9,195,415	1,555,985	78,348,254	78,348,254
TOTAL	811,162,246	110,344,980	18,671,820	940,179,046	635,219,051
	Packaged	Percent of Total			
	Class I Sales	Class I Sales in			
	(by CA Plants)	Marketing Area			
1998	/2	/2			
JAN	6,307,539	7.9%			
FEB	5,621,469	7.9%			
MAR	6,302,208	8.0%			
APR	5,823,014	7.8%			
MAY	5,999,278	8.0%			
JUN	6,053,142	8.1%			
JUL	6,133,532	7.8%			
AUG	6,058,119	7.9%			
SEP	5,596,081	7.1%			
OCT	6,627,185	7.9%			
NOV	6,157,291	8.1%			
DEC	6,384,255	7.0%			
AVG	6,088,593	7.8%			

¹¹ Bulk Milk and Cream Classified Class II or III Transferred or Diverted to Nonpool Plants.

7.8%

73,063,113

TOTAL

¹² Packaged Class I Sales in the Marketing Area by Partially Regulated and Exempt Plants Located in the State of California and Percent of Total Class I Sales in the Marketing Area.

Table 7 Class I Producer Milk Sold Outside Marketing Area and Class I Milk From Outside Marketing Area.

Class I Producer Milk Sold Outside Marketing Area

1998	<u>Order 131</u>	Order 134 & 137 1/	<u>Order 139</u>
JAN	15,414,713	6,195,103	6,258,430
FEB	14,876,495	6,831,369	6,425,818
MAR	16,264,828	7,498,770	6,817,196
APR	16,675,668	6,484,894	6,130,093
MAY	15,071,025	6,933,561	5,264,642
JUN	14,193,994	7,028,026	5,294,723
JUL	17,502,460	7,489,139	5,817,967
AUG	18,000,955	7,240,938	4,735,678
SEP	16,519,765	7,652,463	5,299,303
OCT	18,463,226	7,476,349	6,496,800
NOV	15,852,197	7,076,523	6,815,566
DEC	15,335,484	7,365,412	7,142,087
AVG	16,180,901	7,106,046	6,041,525
TOTAL	194,170,810	85,272,547	72,498,303

Class I Milk From Outside Marketing Area

1998	<u>Order 131</u>	Order 134 & 137 1/	<u>Order 139</u>
JAN	1,226,517	2,390,433	9,884,348
FEB	1,105,209	2,339,602	8,867,063
MAR	1,466,522	2,810,405	9,836,464
APR	1,557,469	2,461,106	9,172,354
MAY	1,538,873	2,575,771	9,474,659
JUN	1,279,636	2,951,751	9,542,640
JUL	1,677,154	2,967,021	9,533,402
AUG	2,097,771	2,912,250	9,436,754
SEP	2,058,548	2,683,708	8,988,665
OCT	2,126,842	3,186,301	10,104,885
NOV	2,515,177	2,509,842	9,287,905
DEC	2,121,639	3,080,657	9,611,412
AVG	1,730,946	2,739,071	9,478,379
TOTAL	20,771,357	32,868,848	113,740,549

^{1/} Order 134 Administratively Confidential Data - Combined with Order 137.

Page 18

^{*}Prepared by: Milk Market Administrator - Phoenix, Arizona

Table 8-131, 134, 137, and 139 Production by County, May and December.

County	Producers	Deliveries
Order 139		
May 1999	535	196,137,847
CALIFORNIA	9	14,558,487
RIVERSIDE SAN BERNADINO	5 4	8,635,121 5,923,366
COLORADO	7	533,628
DELTA MESA	4 3	152,943 380,685
<u>IDAHO</u>	138	57,869,408
BANNOCK BINGHAM BONNEVILLE CARIBOU CASSIA FRANKLIN GOODING JEFFERSON JEROME MADISON Other Counties Combined	5 17 5 7 6 75 5 3 3 4	7,457,219 1,504,221 1,064,209 6,958,533
Other States	4	1,702,421
Other Counties Combined	1/ 4	1,702,421

^{1/} Data for selected counties is restricted.

Table 8-131, 134, 137, and 139 Production by County, May and December.

Producers	Deliveries
509	184,617,592
138	59,798,489
5 18 4 7 5 74 6 3 5 4 4	1,079,607 8,019,490 869,628 1,079,806 6,240,289 18,610,676 8,560,246 771,814 5,688,350 602,855 5,413,040 2,862,688
4	1,988,690
4 367	1,988,690 122,830,413
9 4 18 9 12 3 30 7	6,214,991 15,659,824 29,162,639 5,810,933 2,514,711 17,730,107 1,233,382 2,669,658 2,779,002 1,414,820 10,295,455 5,360,863 1,645,258 591,464 10,823,348 1,623,306 7,300,652
	509 138 5 18 4 7 5 74 6 3 5 4 4 3 6 3 6 7 19 43 121 22 3 20 7 7 9 4 18 9 12 3 30

^{1/} Data for selected counties is restricted.